It is therefore, requested Sir to kindly take up necessary legal action against the accused persons namely Lairikyengbam Surjit Singh, aged about 45 years, S/o L. Sunder Ram Singh of Nambol Sabal Maning Leikai, P.S. Nambol, Imphal West, Manipur U/s 318(2)/318(3)/318(4)/316(2)/316(5)/336(2)/336(3)/5(3) BNS. The acts of the accused person is quite prejudice, inhuman and without lawful authority. The complainant have mortgage the above mentioned vehicle I trusting the accused person but the accused person have intentionally deceived me.

So, the acts of the accused person amounts to cheating, criminal breach of trust, and commits cheating intending the document forged shall be used for the purpose of cheating U/s 318(2)/318(3)/318(4)/316(2)/316(5)/336(1)/336(2)/336(3)

Dated/Imphal The 14th January, 2025

Yours faithfully

(Maisnam Johny Singh) age 44 years, S/o M. Muktamani Singh of Porompat Kongpal Kongkham Leikai, P.S. Porompat, Imphal East District, Manipur.

# 9612721340

AADHAR NO. - 63831026 1390 CHIEF 2.0 6 10/2/84 shall be used the

> This report is treated as an OE of case FIR-no 19(01) 20 25 PRT-PS 013 318(2)/3/8(3)/3/14/3/4(2)/ 312(5) | 336(1) | 336(2) | 256(3) BNS

Officer in-charge orompat Police Stattor

The Party of S

The Officer-in-Charge,
Porompat Police Station,
Imphal East District, Manipur.



Subject: Request for taking up necessary legal action against the accused persons namely Lairikyengbam Surjit Singh @ Kukundo, aged about 45 years, S/o L. Sunder Ram Singh of Nambol Sabal Maning Leikai, P.S. Nambol, Imphal West, Manipur U/s 318(2)/318(3)/318(4)/316(2)/316(5)/336(1)/336(2)/336(3) BNS.

## Respected Sir.

I am to report that on 26th June, 2024 I have mortgage a four wheeler vehicle Mahindra Bolero Pick Up bearing Registration No. MN06T-1922, Chassis No. MA1ZU2TBKK1L90239 and Engine No. TBK1L95232 to Lairikyengbam Surjit Singh, aged about 45 years, S/o L. Sunder Ram Singh of Nambol Sabal Maning Leikai, P.S. Nambol, Imphal West, Manipur at an amount of Rs. 1,05,000/- (Rupees one lakh and five thousand) at the interest of 4% per month for a period of 3 (three) month. On this day the accused person came to my house, gave the mortgage amount of Rs. 1,05,000/- and take away the vehicle. We agreed to make a mortgage deed and I have to delivered the RC book to the accused person on the next day but I could not met him as he said that he was busy.

The mortgage vehicle is registered in the name of my younger sister and I took the vehicle from her to mortgage the vehicle and to used the mortgage amount.

In the last week of September, 2024, I contact him to his mobile No. 7085602836 for reaying the mortgaged amount and take back the vehicle but he said that he was busy and to fixed another date for taking back the mpprtgaged vehicle. After few days I tried to contact him many times but he is not picking my phone and I also went to his residence but I could not met him. It is learnt that he has sold the vehicle to another third person without my knowledge and also without the knowledge of the owner of the vehicle. The accused person has make a fake RC book and sold the vehicle to another person.

1.1.F - 1

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals Commission of Offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No.:

- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Md. Abdul Farooque No.

Rank: Asst. Sub-Inspector. to take up the Investigation:

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S.; on point of Jurisdiction.

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant / informant, free of cost.
R. O. A. C.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant

Signature of Officer in Charge Police Station: Porompat P.S. Name: Ch. Chittaranjan.

Rank: Inspector of Police, OC-PRT-PS.

No.

15. Date and time of Dispatch to the Court: 17/01/2025.

urompat Police Station

SI. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	ValuMarkipur Police
10.7	A four wheeler vehicle  Mahindra Bolero Pick Up bearing Registration  Four wheeler		A four wheeler vehicle Mahindra Bolero Pick Up bearing Registration No. MN06T-1922, Chassis No. MA1ZU2TBKK1L90239 and Engine No. TBK1L95232	T.I.F - 1

11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any:

	porty our case (10., it any:
Sl. No.	UIDB No.
12. First Inford	Mation Contents:

12. First Information Contents:

To.

The Officer-in-Charge, Porompat Police Station, Imphal East District, Manipur.

Subject: Request for taking up necessary legal action against the accused persons namely Lairikyengbam Surjit Singh @ Kukundo, aged about 45 years, S/o L. Sunder Ram Singh of Nambol Sabal Maning Leikai, P.S. Nambol, Imphal West, Manipur U/s 318(2)/318(3)/318(4)/316(2)/316(5)/336(1)/336(2)/336(3) BNS.

Respected Sir,

I am to report that on 26th June, 2024 I have mortgage a four wheeler vehicle Mahindra Bolero Pick Up bearing Registration No. MN06T-1922, Chassis No. MA1ZU2TBKK1L90239 and Engine No. TBK1L95232 to Lairikyengbam Surjit Singh, aged about 45 years, S/o L. Sunder Ram Singh of Nambol Sabal Maning Leikai, P.S. Nambol, Imphal West, Manipur at an amount of Rs. 1,05,000/- (Rupees one lakh and five thousand) at the interest of 4% per month for a period of 3 (three) month. On this day the accused person came to my house, gave the mortgage amount of Rs. 1,05,000/- and take away the vehicle. We agreed to make a mortgage deed and I have to delivered the RC book to the accused person on the next day but I could not met him as he said that he was busy.

The mortgage vehicle is registered in the name of my younger sister and I took the vehicle from her to mortgage the vehicle and to use the mortgage amount.

In the last week of September, 2024, I contact him to his mobile No. 7085602836 for repaying the mortgaged amount and take back the vehicle but he said that he was busy and to fixed another date for taking back the mortgaged vehicle. After few days I tried to contact him many times but he is not picking my phone and I also went to his residence but I could not met him. It is learnt that he has sold the vehicle to another third person without my knowledge and also without the knowledge of the owner of the vehicle. The accused person has make

It is therefore, requested Sir to kindly take up necessary legal action against the accused persons namely Lairikyengbam Surjit Singh, aged about 45 years, S/o L. Sunder Ram Singh of Nambol Sabal Maning Leikai, P.S. Nambol, Imphal West, Manipur U/s 318(2)/318/(3)/318(4)/316(2)/316(5)/ 336(2)/336(3)/5(3) BNS. The acts of the accused person is quite prejudice, inhuman and without lawful authority. The complainant have mortgage the above mentioned vehicle I trusting the accused person but the accused person have intentionally deceived me.

So, the acts of the accused person amounts to cheating, criminal breach of trust, and commits cheating intending 318(2)/318/(3)/318(4)/316(2)/316(5)/ 336(2)/336(3)/5(3) BNS. purpose 1:11

Dated/Imphal The 14th January, 2025

> Yours faithfully (Maisnam Johny Singh) age 44 years, S/o M. Muktamani Singh of Porompat Kongpal Kongkham Leikai, P.S. Porompat, Imphal East District, Manipur. #9612721340

AADHAR NO. 638310 22/01/2025

111

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

I. DISTRICT: IMPHAL EAST.

## P.S. POROMPAT

YEAR: 2025

FIR NO. 19(01)2025 PRT-PS

Date and time of FIR: 17/01/2025 at 4:00 pm.

SI-Na	Acts.	Sections
1	BNS-2023 (Cheating/criminal breach of trust/forgory)	318(2)318(3)/318(4)/316(2)/316(5)/336(1)/336(2)/336(3

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence :

Day: Wednesday

Date from: 26/06/2024

Date to:

Time Period:

Time from: Time not mentioned

Time to:

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 17/01/2025

Time: 04:00 pm.

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 16 /PRT-PS/2025

Date & Time: - 17/01/2025 at 04.00 pm.

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of Occurrence: Porompat Kongpal Kongkham Leikai, Imphal East.

(a) Direction and Distance from PS: About 2 km North.

Beat:

(b)Address: Porompat Kongpal Kongkham Leikai, Imphal East.

(c) In Case Outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6.. Complainant/ Informant:

(a) Name: Maisnam Johny Singh.

(b) S/o, D/o, W/o :- M. Muktamani Singh.

(c) Date / Year of Birth: 10/02/1984

(d) Nationality: Indian.

(e) UID No.: -

(f) Passport No.

(g) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(h) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SL.	ID Type	ID No.
(i) Occupania		

(i)Address:-

SL. No.	Address Type .	Address
1	Present Address	Porompat Kongpal Kongkham Leikai, Imphal East.
2	Permanent Address	Porompat Kongpal Kongkham Leikai, Imphal East.

(k) Phone Number: 9612721340.

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars;

SI.No.	Name	Allas	Relative's Name	Present Address
	Lairikyengbam Surjit Singh	@ Kukundo, aged about 45 years,	S/o L. Sunder Ram Singh	Nambol Sabal Maning Leikai, P.S. Nambol, Imphal
The second	The second of th	The transmitted to the property of the later		West, Manipur

<sup>8.</sup> Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

<sup>9.</sup> Particulars of properties of interest: